L.N. 9 of 1999 PUBLIC HEALTH AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES ORDINANCE (PUBLIC PLEASURE GROUNDS) (AMENDMENT OF FOURTH SCHEDULE) ORDER 1999 (Made by the Provisional Regional Council under section 106 of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132)) 1. Places set aside as public pleasure grounds The places specified in Schedule 1 are set aside for use as public pleasure grounds. 2. Public pleasure grounds The Fourth Schedule to the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132) is amended to the extent specified in Schedule 2. SCHEDULE 1 [s. 1] Places Set aside as Public Pleasure Grounds Regional Council Area Hong Kin Road Garden Tseung Kwan O Indoor Recreation Centre Tsing Yi Indoor Recreation Centre Tui Min Hoi Garden SCHEDULE 2 [s. 2] Amendment of Fourth Schedule, Cap. 132 Item Amended Extent of Amendment The list of public pleasure grounds (other By adding references to the places specified in than bathing beaches) under the heading Schedule 1 to this Order. "Regional Council Area". LAU Wong-fat Chairman. Provisional Regional Council 2 January 1999 Explanatory Note

This Order sets aside the places specified in Schedule 1 to the Order as public pleasure grounds in the Regional Council area.